

Sessions Case (POCSO) No. 39/2024

Order No. 06 dated 08.07.2024

Record is put up by a put up petition filed on behalf of accused-petitioner, namely Kaustav @ Kaustav Chakraborty who has surrendered before this court and he is taken into custody.

A bail petition along with fresh vakalatnama is filed on behalf of the above named accused-petitioner praying for regular bail on the ground that the accused-petitioner has been granted anticipatory bail by this court in connection with C.M.C. No.18/2024, order no. 09 dated 05.07.2024 under sec.438 Cr.P.C.

Heard both sides. Perused the record.

Regular P.O is on leave.

Seen the order of C.M.C. No. 18/2024, order no. 09 dated 05.07.2024 under sec.438 Cr.P.C. passed by this court.

In view of the order passed by this court in C.M.C. No. 18/2024, order no. 09 dated 05.07.2024 under sec.438 Cr.P.C., accused-petitioner namely Kaustav @ Kaustav Chakraborty may find a bail of Rs.3,000/- with two registered sureties of Rs. 1,500/- each, subject to the satisfaction of the Ld. C.J.M., Jalpaiguri and subject to the condition to comply with provisions as laid down u/s 438(2) of Cr.P.C, i.d. to J.C.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. C.J.M., Jalpaiguri for information and taking necessary action.

Todate (30.08.2024).

Dict. & Corrected by me,

Judge, Special Court,
(Under POCSO Act),
2nd Court, Jalpaiguri
(in-charge)

Judge, Special Court,
(Under POCSO Act),
2nd Court, Jalpaiguri
(in-charge)